
1 
 

Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales 
Board 

 
 
Man Cyfarfod  
Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
 
 
Dyddiad y Cyfarfod  
Meeting Date 
Dydd Gwener, 26 Ionawr 
2024  
Friday, 26 January 2024 
 
Amser y Cyfarfod  
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 
 
I gael rhagor o wybodaeth 
cysylltwch â  
For further information please 
contact 

 

 
 
 

steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
 
 

 Issue 
Date 

 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU / WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
  
  

2.  DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT PERSONOL / DECLARATIONS OF 
PERSONAL INTEREST  

  
  

3.  CYFATHREBU GAN LYWODRAETH CYMRU A LLYWODRAETH Y DU / 
COMMUNICATION FROM WELSH & UK GOVERNMENT:  

  
  
3.1.  Llythyr 1: Datblygu Achos Busnes y Portffolio - Llythyr y 

Llywodraeth ac Ymateb Uwch-berchennog Cyfrifol y Portffolio / 
Letter 1: Portfolio Business Case Development - GOV Letter and 
Portfolio SRO Response 

 (Pages 5 - 12) 
  

3.2.  Llythyr 2: Adborth ynghylch y Strategaeth ar gyfer Buddsoddi gan y 
Sector Preifat Fersiwn 2 - Llythyr y Llywodraeth ac Ymateb Uwch-
berchennog Cyfrifol y Portffolio /  Letter 2: Feedback on Private 

Public Document Pack



Sector Investment Strategy V2 - GOV Letter and Portfolio SRO 
Response 

 (Pages 13 - 22) 
  

3.3.  Llythyr 3: Y Rhaglen Safleoedd ac Eiddo - Llythyr y Llywodraeth ac 
Ymateb Uwch-berchennog Cyfrifol y Rhaglen / Letter 3: Sites & 
Premises Programme - GOV Letter and Programme SRO Response 
  

 (Pages 23 - 28) 
  

4.  COFNODION DRAFFT Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF / DRAFT MINUTES OF 
THE LAST MEETING 16/10/23  

 
(Pages 29 - 42) 
  

5.  PARTNERIAETH SGILIAU RHANBARTHOL CANOLBARTH CYMRU / MW 
REGIONAL SKILLS PARTNERSHIP (DAI PRICE)  

 
Diweddariad ynghylch Cynnydd / Progress Update 
(Pages 43 - 54) 
  

6.  CYLLID / FINANCE (DUNCAN HALL)  
 
   
6.1.  Adroddiad Blynyddol y Cynllun Twf 2022/23 / Growth Deal Annual 

Report 2022/23 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

  
6.2.  Atodiad 1: Archwilio Cymru - llythyr archwilio 2022/23 / Appendix 1: 

Audit Wales - Audit Letter 2022-23 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

  
6.3.  Atodiad 2: Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru - archwiliad dychwelyd blynyddol 

ar ôl archwiliad 2022/23 / Appendix 2: GMW Annual Return Post 
Audit 2022-23 

 (Pages 63 - 76) 
  

6.4.  Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru - Cydbwyllgor - Cyllideb Refeniw ar gyfer 
2024/25 / GMW - Joint Committee Revenue Budget 2024/25 

 (Pages 77 - 84) 
  

6.5.  Atodiad 1 - Cyllideb Refeniw 2024/25 / Appendix 1 - 2024/25 Revenue 
Budget 

 (Pages 85 - 86) 
  



7.  BARGEN TWF CANOLBARTH CYMRU / MW GROWTH DEAL (CATHY 
MARTIN)  

   
7.1.  Adroddiad ynghylch y Fargen Twf / Growth Deal Report 
 (Pages 87 - 98) 

  
7.2.  Atodiad 1:Trosolwg o'r Portffolio / Appendix 1: Portfolio Overview 
 (Pages 99 - 104) 

  
7.3.  Atodiad 2: Adolygiad Cyfaill Beirniadol - Cynllun Gweithredu / 

Appendix 2: Critical Friend Review Action Plan 
 (Pages 105 - 108) 

  
7.4.  Atodiad 3: Cofrestr Risg a Materion / Appendix 3: Risk & Issue 

Register 
 (Pages 109 - 130) 

  
8.  EITHRIO'R CYHOEDD / EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
Ni ddylid cyhoeddi’r adroddiad sy’n ymwneud ag eitem 8 oherwydd ei fod yn 
cynnwys gwybodaeth esempt fel y diffinnir ym mharagraff 14 Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A 
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 fel y’i diwygiwyd gan Orchymyn Llywodraeth Leol 
(Mynediad at Wybodaeth) (Amrywio) (Cymru) 2007. Os, ar ôl defnyddio Prawf Lles y 
Cyhoedd, bydd y Cyngor yn penderfynu ystyried yr eitem hon yn breifat, bydd y 
cyhoedd a’r wasg yn cael eu heithrio o’r cyfarfod tra bydd yr eitem yn cael ei 
hystyried felly, yn unol ag Adran 100B(2) y Ddeddf. 
  
The report relating to items 8 are not for publication as it contains exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the 
Council resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be 
excluded from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 
100B(2) of the Act. 
 
  

9.  ARFARNIADAU PROSIECT / MW GROWTH DEAL PROJECT 
APPRAISALS (CATHY MARTIN)  

 
Adroddiad Cwmpasu / Covering Report 
(Pages 131 - 134) 
  
9.1.  Camlas Maldwyn Atodiad 1: Arfarnu Achosion Amlinellol Strategol: 

Trosolwg o'r Prosiectau / Montgomery Canal: Appendix 1: SOC 
Appraisal: Project Overview 

 (Pages 135 - 138) 
  



9.2.  Atodiad 2: Arfarnu Achosion Amlinellol Strategol: Crynodeb o'r 
Asesiadau / Appendix 2: SOC Appraisal: Summary Assessment 

 (Pages 139 - 148) 
  

10.  UNRHYW FATER ARALL / ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
  

11.  DYDDIADAU CYFARFODYDD NESAF / DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
19 Ebrill 2024 – Rhithiol / 19 April 2024 – Virtual  
  
  
 
 
 
 



1

Carwyn Jones-Evans

From: Brenda.Williams@gov.wales
Sent: 28 November 2023 12:06
To: Nicola Williams; Carwyn Jones-Evans
Cc: Cathy Martin
Subject: Mid Wales Growth Deal : Portfolio Business Case Development

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

 

 

 
Mid Wales Growth Deal:  Portfolio Business Case (PBC) Development. 
 
The review of the Portfolio Business Case for the Mid Wales Growth Deal is an on-going and 
iterative process, with the requirement that a refreshed and revised version is presented to both 
Governments on an annual basis.  In that vein, we thought it might be helpful to share some 
reflections on the current Portfolio Business Case to help inform the development of the next 
iteration. These build upon the comments made at the useful briefing workshop held earlier in the 
year with colleagues from across a range of policy areas in Welsh Government to raise awareness 
of the Deal and its proposals.  In developing the Deal and the programmes and projects we are 
keen to ensure alignment with WG policies and to ensure complementarity and added value 
wherever possible.  
 
As regional delivery partners, you are to be commended in terms of the huge amount of work carried 
out over the past 12 months and on receiving a very
[...]
ai’n digwydd, ac archwilio rhinweddau lansio gwaith 
pellach a / neu ystyried safleoedd amgen ar gyfer 
cyflenwi o dan y Rhaglen Safleoedd ac Adeiladau. 

 
5. Cymeradwyo'r egwyddor o gynnal gweithgaredd 

gwybodaeth marchnad pellach ar lefel rhaglen yn ystod 
y Cam Cyflawni i sicrhau bod pob safle'n parhau'n 
hyfyw, gan ddatblygu Strategaeth Farchnata glir ar y cyd 
â Phartneriaid Prosiect. 

 
6. Cymeradwyo rhoi Awdurdod i’r Prosiect i gymryd y 

camau cyntaf yn y gwaith o ddatblygu Achos Busnes 
Prosiect ar gyfer “Cronfa Ymyrraeth Leol” i gefnogi 
datblygiad a arweinir gan y sector preifat mewn 
safleoedd Marchnad Leol sydd y tu allan i gwmpas y 
Rhaglen Strategol, gan ymateb i amcanion ehangach y 
Flaenoriaeth Cefnogi Twf Menter. 

 
  

11. BARGEN TWF CANOLBARTH CYMRU / MW GROWTH DEAL    
 

Derbyniodd y Bwrdd adroddiad diweddaru ar gynnydd a’r camau nesaf yn 
ymwneud â Bargen Twf Canolbarth Cymru a chrynodeb o asesiadau ac 
argymhellion Achosion Amlinellol Strategol y Prosiect.  
 
  PENDERFYNWYD  

Page 34



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board, Dydd Llun, 16 Hydref 2023 
 

 

 
1. Derbyn yr adroddiad diweddaru. 

 
2. Cymeradwyo argymhellion Tîm y Swyddfa Rheoli Portffolio 

a’r Bwrdd Cyflawni Portffolio yn dilyn asesu prosiectau’r 
Cynllun Twf fel y nodir yn Eitemau 12 a 13. 
 

  
 

 
 

Cynghorydd Sir  Bryan Davies 
Cadeirydd  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU / 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD HELD ON ZOOM ON  

MONDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2023 
 

PRESENT 
Ceredigion County Council Members: 
Councillor Bryan Davies, Leader and Cabinet Member for Democratic Services, 
Policy, Performance and People and Organisation (BD)  
Councillor Catrin M S. Davies, Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Customer 
Services (CMSD) 
Councillor Keith Henson, Cabinet Member for Highways and Environmental Services 
and Carbon Management (KH) 
 
Powys County Council Members:  
Councillor James Gibson-Watt, Leader JGW) (Chair) 
Councillor Aled Davies (AD)  
Councillor Matthew Dorrance, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for a Fairer Powys 
(MD) 
Councillor David Selby, Cabinet Member for a More Prosperous Powys (DS) 
 
Officers: 
Barry Rees, Corporate Director, Ceredigion County Council (BR) 
Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer: Legal and Governance, Ceredigion County 
Council (EP) 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services, Ceredigion County 
Council (LE)  
Duncan Hall, Corporate Lead Officer: Finance and Procurement, Ceredigion County 
Council (DH)  
Carwyn Jones-Evans, Joint Strategic Lead, Growing Mid Wales/Ceredigion County 
Council (CJE) 
Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Powys County Council (CP) 
Cathy Martin, Operations Manager, Growing Mid Wales (CM) 
Nigel Brinn, Executive Director Economy and Environment, Powys County Council 
(NB) 
Dave Owen, Digital Programme Manager, Growing Mid Wales (DO) 
John Collingwood, Sites and Premises Programme Manager, Growing Mid Wales (JC) 
Emma Palmer, Director of Corporate Services, Powys County Council (EP)  
David Price, RSP Manager (DP) 
Ffion Lloyd, Solicitor, Ceredigion County Council (FL) 
Angharad Massow, Communications Officer, Growing Mid Wales (AM) 
Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer: Economy and Regeneration, 
Ceredigion County Council (RHP) 
 
 
Government Observers:  
Gareth Ashman, Head of Regional and Local Growth, UK Government Wales  
Ann Watkin, Head of Strategy, Operations Alignment and Planning, Welsh 
Government 
John Hawkins, UK Government Wales  
 
 

1.  CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU / WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

Page 37



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Diane Reynolds Interim Director of 
Economy and Community Services PCC and Nicola Williams Strategic 
Programme Delivery Manager CJC. 

 
2.  DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT PERSONOL / DECLARATIONS OF 

PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 

3.  COFNODION DRAFFT Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF / DRAFT MINUTES OF 
THE LAST MEETING 23/6/2023  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
4.  PARTNERIAETH SGILIAU RHANBARTHOL CANOLBARTH CYMRU / MW 

REGIONAL SKILLS PARTNERSHIP  
 

David Price the RSP Manager gave an update on the Regional Skills Partnership 
and the following proposed actions:  
  

1.    Establish sector business clusters: 
• Health and Social Care 
• Tourism  
• Energy  
• Public Sector  
• Transport 
• Agriculture, Food and Drink 
• Digital 
• Enterprise 
• Applied Research and Innovation 
• Employment and Skills 

Plus two Support Cluster Groups:  
• Providers 
• Young Persons Guarantee 

  
2.    Collation and analysis of data and Labour Market Information to ensure it 

is current and relevant. 
  

3.    Ensure that the work of the RSP is visible and transparent. by the creation 
of an RSP website.   
  

4.    Restructure the RSP board, reducing membership from 49 to 24, 12 of 
whom would be chairs of the 12 cluster groups, ensuring at least 8 would 
be private sector employers. The remainder of the board would be 
advisory representatives from various relevant organisations, including 
both Councils, Higher Education, Further Education, Careers Wales and 
the DWP. 
  

Page 38



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

 

The RSP Manager explained that the RSP would be looking to improve access 
to training and education opportunities in Welsh and address the shortage of 
Welsh speaking staff in customer facing roles.  

He confirmed that the farming unions would be represented on the Agriculture, 
Food and Drink Cluster Group and through that represented on the RSP.  

The RSP Manager agreed with the comments of the Chair that there needed to 
be bett
[...]
of UK Government’s Shared Rural 
Network (SRN) that there would be areas across Mid Wales that won’t see any 
improvements in mobile provision therefore GMW intervention is required. The 
OBC for the project and to determine the best delivery approach to maximise 
mobile coverage and capacity across Mid Wales was being developed. 
 
The Government was looking to start a contract in July 2024 covering most of 
Powys and the north of Ceredigion, with the south of Powys some months later. 
BT Openreach were looking to connect 70,000 properties by 2026. A consultant 

Page 40



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Monday, 16 October 2023 
 

 

would be procured to carry out a mapping exercise to help provide a better 
understanding of the planned projects.  
 
The report also set out the Programme Risk and Issue Register. Risks and 
Issues would continue to be managed via the formal programme and project 
controls, in line with the GMW Portfolio approach.  
  
                        RESOLVED  

1.     To endorse the recommendation to approve the updated 
Digital Programme Business Case (v0.22). 
  

2.    To support the request to mandate progression of the 
identified Projects within the Digital Programme to 
Outline Business Case.  

   
7.  UNRHYW FATER ARALL / ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None  

 
 

8.  DYDDIADAU CYFARFODYDD NESAF / DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

26th January 2024 
 

9. EITHRIO’R CYHOEDD / EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public and press will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance 
with Section 100B(2) of the Act. 

 
10. Y RHAGLEN SAFLEOEDD AC EIDDO / SITES & PREMISES PROGRAMME  

 
the Sites and Premises Programme Business Case.  
 

RESOLVED   
 

1. To approve the Programme Business Case, Version 3.1 
and confirms a mandate to the Sites and Premises 
Programme Board to proceed with the Programme into 
the Delivery Stage. 
 

2. To confirm a Project Mandate to Initiate the Front
[...]
id fynediad uniongyrchol i gronfa o fusnesau a all 
ddarparu cyngor am yrfaoedd, lleoliadau gwaith a chyfleoedd eraill.  

Page 47



EITEM 5 AR YR AGENDA 
BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU  

26/01/24 

6/ 6 
 

 

9.5. I reoli’r model hwn yn llwyddiannus, bydd angen adnodd pwrpasol gan 
wasanaeth Gyrfa Cymru neu gan awdurdodau lleol/ysgolion, a fydd yn gweithio 
gyda grwpiau clwstwr y Bartneriaeth Sgiliau Rhanbarthol. Fodd bynnag, bydd y 
Bartneriaeth yn parhau i reoli’r grwpiau clwstwr yn barhaus. Nid yw’r adnodd hwn 
wedi’i sefydlu eto.  

10. Goblygiadau cyfreithiol  
10.1. Dim. 

11. Goblygiadau o ran adnoddau dynol 
11.1. Dim. 

12. Goblygiadau ariannol 

12.1. Dim. 

13. Atodiadau 

13.1. Dim. 

LMI

Sector skills
views

Work
Placements

Career
Guides

Career
Events

Advanced Manufacturing & Engineering

Construction & Energy

Agriculture

Tourism and Leisure

Health and Social Care

Transport & Logistics

Food & Drink

Digital

Public Sector

Education

Further Education

Higher Education

Welsh Government

Growth Deal

Cluster Groups Impact Benefit

Careers Wales

Page 48



AGENDA ITEM 5 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

26/01/24 

1/ 5 
 

 
REPORT TO THE GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

26th January 2024 

TITLE: Mid Wales Regional Skills Partnership Report 

AUTHOR: Dai Price, RSP Manager 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the progress of the Regional 
Skills Partnership, in particular: 

• RSP board 
• Creation of RSP Website 
• Data and LMI 
• Business Cluster Groups and their role 
• Careers Guidance 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The RSP team has reviewed its functions through discussion with the existing 
team and wider GMW teams, political leaders, senior officers and many 
stakeholders and businesses.  

2.2. It is from these discussions we have been able to define what Mid Wales would 
measure as success for the RSP whilst aligning the activity to WG requirements 
for the RSP.  

2.3. In summary the RSP team and b
[...]
. 

5. Goblygiadau Cyfreithiol 
5.1. Deddf Archwilio Cyhoeddus (Cymru) 2004, Deddf Llywodraeth Leol a Thai 

1989. 

Page 55

6.1



EITEM 6.1 AGENDA  
BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU 

26/01/24 
 

2/ 2 
 

 
6. Goblygiadau Adnoddau Dynol 

6.1. Does dim goblygiadau AD. 

7. Goblygiadau Ariannol 
7.1. Ddim yn briodol 

8. Atodiadau 

• Atodiad 1: Tystysgrif a barn Archwilio Cymru 

• Atodiad 2: Ffurflen flynyddol Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru am y flwyddyn a 
ddaeth i ben 31 Mawrth 2023 

Page 56



AGENDA ITEM 6.1  
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

26/01/24 
 

1/ 2 
 

 
REPORT TO GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

26th January 2024 

TITLE: The Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2023 

AUTHOR: Duncan Hall –  Corporate Lead Officer: Finance & Procurement- 
Ceredigion 

1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1. To consider and approve the Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2023. 

2. Decision(s) Sought 
2.1. To approve the Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2023. 

3. Background and Relevant Considerations 
3.1. Regulation 10(1) of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as 

amended) requires that Responsible Financial Officer of Growing Mid Wales 
board sign and date the statement of accounts, and certify that it presents a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the body at the end of the year to 
which it relates and of that body's income and expenditure for that year. 

3.2. The financial transactions for the Growing Mid Wales Joint Committee for the 
year ended 31 March 2023 are summarised in the Annual Return which is 
included in Appendix 2.  

3.3. Audit Wales have audited the Annual Return and their report is included in 
Appendix1.  Their Audit certificate and opinion states – ‘It is our intention to 
issue an unqualified certificate and report for the year ended 31 March 2023 
and there are no matters in respect of the opinion which we wish to draw to 
your attention.’  

4. Recommendations 
4.1. The Board approves the Annual Return for the year ending
[...]
port.   

 
4.2. The proposed budget would support the following posts: 

 
• Growth Deal Operations Manager 
• Digital Programme Manager 
• Sites & Premises Programme Manager 
• Projects & Performance Manager 
• Portfolio Analysis & Support Officer 
• Senior Service Support Officer (part-time) 
• Senior Communications Officer (part-time) 
• Democratic Officer (part-time) 
• Strategic Lead Officers (contribution) 

 
4.3. Resourcing requirements will be kept under review. The PAR (assurance 

review) due in May 2024 will provide a view on team resourcing with the shift 
from Development to Delivery. Specific roles noted above are also subject to 
change. 
 

Page 82



AGENDA ITEM 6.4 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

26/01/24 
 

 

3/ 3 
 

4.4. The proposed 24/25 Budget assumes revenue funding of £417,343 which is a 
3.5% top slice based on the Year 2 Growth Deal Funding from both 
governments during 2024/25.   This is subject to annual performance and 
approval from governments.  
 

4.5. The £100,000 funding is proposed to continue each from both Powys and 
Ceredigion County Councils. 
 

5. Recommendations 
5.1. The GMW Board approves the Annual Budget for 2024/2025 of £617,343 as 

outlined in Appendix 1, which includes a £100,000 contribution each from both 
Ceredigion County Council and Powys County Council. 
 

6. Legal Implications 
6.1. The recommendation is supported from a legal point of view to ensure 

compliance with the Local Government and Finance Act 1972.  

7. Human Resources Implications 
7.1. There are no HR implications arising from this report. 

8. Financial Implications 
8.1. As outlined in the report. 

9. Appendices – Appendix 1 Revenue Budget 2024/25. 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



GROWING MID WALES JOINT COMMITTEE - REVENUE BUDGET

2024/25
PROPOSED

EXPENDITURE
PoMO
Head of Service / Portfolio Lead Officer 38,000.00£                
Staff costs (Pay, NI, Superannuation) 315,473.00£              
Democratic Officer (25%
[...]
15 Atodiadau  

• Atodiad 1:Trosolwg o’r Portffolio  
• Atodiad 2: Adolygiad Cyfaill Beirniadol – Cynllun Gweithredu  
• Atodiad 3: Cofrestr Risg a Materion y Portffolio  

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7.1 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD 

26/01/2024 

 

1/ 5 
 
 

 
 

REPORT TO THE GROWING MID WALES BOARD 
26th January 2024 

TITLE: Mid Wales Growth Deal Report 

AUTHOR: Cathy Martin, Operations Manager – Mid Wales Growth Deal 

1 Purpose of the Report 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the following:  

▪ a brief overview of the progress and next steps relating to the Mid Wales 
Growth Deal 

2 Decision(s) Sought 
2.1 Consider the progress update and identify any key issues/concerns. 

3 Delivery    
3.1 Since the last reporting period the work of the team has been focused on 

updating the Outline Business Case (OBC) Appraisal Framework in line with 
the recommendations from the Critical Friend Review and subsequently 
undertaking appraisals, exploring governance processes such as options for 
delegated authority and change management protocol and ensuring that there 
is consistency across Programmes and Projects and overall Portfolio 
approach.  

3.2 Digital Programme – an Outline Business Case for the Mobile/ 4G project 
has been drafted and presented to Programme Board with a workshop being 
held with specific focus on the Economic case and the Options Assessment. 
A final draft is expected to be submitted for appraisal in January. 

3.3 Sites & Premises Programme – following approval of the Programme 
Business Case work is continuing on progressing the two Front-Runner 
projects proposed. A marketing strategy is being developed along with 
proposals around the potential establishment of a Local Intervention Fund.  

3.4 Projects - of the 9 standalone projects, to date all shortlisted projects have 
submitted Strategic Outline Cases and two Outline Business Cases have 
been submitted. There has been a delay in submissi
[...]
onthly Portfolio/Programme meetings in place to discuss 
common ground/overlaps and ensure consistency/good 
practice shared. 

# Newly appointed Projects & Performance Manager to 
progress

# Interim Joint SRO appointed by Powys CC
# Recruitment underway for Powys CC role

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

9.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

9.2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Llythyr 1: Datblygu Achos Busnes y Portffolio - Llythyr y Llywodraeth ac Ymateb Uwch-berchennog Cyfrifol y Portffolio / Letter 1: Portfolio Business Case Development - GOV Letter and Portfolio SRO Response
	3.2 Llythyr 2: Adborth ynghylch y Strategaeth ar gyfer Buddsoddi gan y Sector Preifat Fersiwn 2 - Llythyr y Llywodraeth ac Ymateb Uwch-berchennog Cyfrifol y Portffolio /  Letter 2: Feedback on Private Sector Investment Strategy V2 - GOV Letter and Portfolio SRO Response
	3.3 Llythyr 3: Y Rhaglen Safleoedd ac Eiddo - Llythyr y Llywodraeth ac Ymateb Uwch-berchennog Cyfrifol y Rhaglen / Letter 3: Sites & Premises Programme - GOV Letter and Programme SRO Response
	4 COFNODION DRAFFT Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF / DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 16/10/23
	Roedd yr Achos Busnes Amlinellol ar gyfer y Prosiect Anodd Iawn ei Gyrraedd (prosiect VHTR) wedi’i ddatblygu ac awgrymwyd y dylai’r Rhaglen barhau i ystyried rhaglenni eraill a ariennir yn gyhoeddus ac yn fasnachol cyn pend
[...]
	2.1	Consider the progress update and identify any key issues/concerns.

	3	Delivery
	3.1	Since the last reporting period the work of the team has been focused on updating the Outline Business Case (OBC) Appraisal Framework in line with the recommendations from the Critical Friend Review and subsequently undertaking appraisals, exploring governance processes such as options for delegated authority and change management protocol and ensuring that there is consistency across Programmes and Projects and overall Portfolio approach.
	3.2	Digital Programme – an Outline Business Case for the Mobile/ 4G project has been drafted and presented to Programme Board with a workshop being held with specific focus on the Economic case and the Options Assessment. A final draft is expected to be submitted for appraisal in January.
	3.3	Sites & Premises Programme – following approval of the Programme Business Case work is continuing on progressing the two Front-Runner projects proposed. A marketing strategy is being developed along with proposals around the potential establishment of a Local Intervention Fund.
	3.4	Projects - of the 9 standalone projects, to date all shortlisted projects have submitted Strategic Outline Cases and two Outline Business Cases have been submitted. There has been a delay in submissions of some OBCs with extensions agreed into early 2024.
	3.5	A webinar was held with Project Sponsors in November led by Gemma Delafield, Regional Energy Officer, presenting the Mid Wales Growth Deal’s approach to considering net zero and nature restoration in the project proposals and encouraging project sponsors to embed both carbon reduction and biodiversity benefits within their business cases.
	3.6	A further webinar was held on 12th December led by David Price, RSP Manager, covering skills considerations within business case development such as jobs created/safeguarded, training, apprenticeships, work placements.
	3.7	Centre for Alternative Technology - members will be awa

Minutes of the meeting


Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 26 January 2024 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BWRDD TYFU CANOLBARTH CYMRU / 
GROWING MID WALES BOARD HELD ON ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2024 

 
 PRESENT 
Ceredigion County Council Members: 
Councillor Bryan Davies, Leader and Cabinet Member for Democratic Services, 
Policy, Performance and People and Organisation (BD) (Chair) 
Councillor Catrin M S. Davies, Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Customer 
Services (CMSD) 
Councillor Clive Davies, Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Regeneration (CD) 
 
Powys County Council Members:  
Councillor James Gibson-Watt, Leader JGW)  
Councillor Aled Davies (AD)  
Councillor David Selby, Cabinet Member for a More Prosperous Powys (DS) 
 
Officers: 
Eifion Evans, Chief Executive, Ceredigion County Council, (EE) 
Barry Rees, Corporate Director, Ceredigion County Council (BR) 
Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer: Legal and Governance, Ceredigion County 
Council (EP) 
Duncan Hall, Corporate Lead Officer: Finance and Procurement, Ceredigion County 
Council (DH)  
Justin Davies, Core Finance, Finance & Procurement, Ceredigion County Council (JD) 
Carwyn Jones-Evans, Joint Strategic Lead, Growing Mid Wales/Ceredigion County 
Council (CJE) 
Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Powys County Council (CP) 
Cathy Martin, Operations Manager, Growing Mid Wales (CM) 
Dave Owen, Digital Programme Manager, Growing Mid Wales (DO) 
David Price, RSP Manager (DP) 
Angharad Massow, Communications Officer, Growing Mid Wales (AM) 
Alan Morris, Corporate Lead Officer: Contact, ICT & Digital, Customer Contact, 
Ceredigion County Council (AlM) 
Diane Reynolds Director of Economy and Community Services, Powys County 
Council (DR)  
Nicola Williams, Strategic Programme Delivery Manager CJC (NW) 
Amy Waters, Senior Service Support Officer (AW) 
 
Government Observers:  
Gareth Ashman, Head of Regional and Local Growth, UK Government Wales  
Peter James, Welsh Government 
Jason Blewitt, Audit Wales 
 

1.  CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU / WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Emma Palmer, Director of Corporate 
Services, Powys County Council, Councillor Keith Henson, Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Environmental Services and Carbon Management, and Neil 
Clutton. 
  

 



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 26 January 2024 
 

 

 
2.  DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT PERSONOL / DECLARATIONS OF 

PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 
  

 
 

3.  CYFATHREBU GAN LYWODRAETH CYMRU A LLYWODRAETH Y DU / 
COMMUNICATION FROM WELSH & UK GOVERNMENT:  

 
The Board considered the following 3 letters: 
  
 Letter 1: Portfolio Business Case Development - GOV Letter and Portfolio SRO 
Response 
Letter 2: Feedback on Private Sector Investment Strategy V2 - GOV Letter and 
Portfolio SRO Response 
Letter 3: Sites & Premises Programme - GOV Letter and Programme SRO 
Response 
  
The Board noted the letters for information.  
  

 
 

4.  COFNODION DRAFFT Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF / DRAFT MINUTES OF 
THE LAST MEETING 16/10/23  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 16th October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

 
 

5.  PARTNERIAETH SGILIAU RHANBARTHOL CANOLBARTH CYMRU / MW 
REGIONAL SKILLS PARTNERSHIP (DAI PRICE)  

 
David Price the RSP Manager gave an update on the Regional Skills 
Partnership.  The purpose of the report was to provide an update on the progress 
of the Regional Skills Partnership, in particular: 

•        RSP board 
•        Creation of RSP Website 
•        Data and LMI 
•        Business Cluster Groups and their role 
•        Careers Guidance 

  
There were no further questions or comments from the Board.   
  

 
 

6.  CYLLID / FINANCE (DUNCAN HALL)  
 

6.1 – 6.3 The Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2023 



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 26 January 2024 
 

 

The Board considered the Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2023.  
Regulation 10(1) of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as 
amended) requires that Responsible Financial Officer of Growing Mid Wales 
board sign and date the statement of accounts, and certify that it presents a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the body at the end of the year to 
which it relates and of that body's income and expenditure for that year.  The 
financial transactions for the Growing Mid Wales Joint Committee for the year 
ended 31 March 2023 were summarised in the Annual Return which was 
included in Appendix 2. 
  
Audit Wales have audited the Annual Return and their report was included in 
Appendix1. Their Audit certificate and opinion states – ‘It is our intention to issue 
an unqualified certificate and report for the year ended 31 March 2023 and there 
are no matters in respect of the opinion which we wish to draw to your attention.’  
Jason Blewitt, Audit Wales was in attendance.   
  
It was proposed and seconded and RESOLVED 

•        To approve the Annual Return for the year ending 31 March 2023. 
  
6.4 – 6.5 Proposed 2024/25 revenue budget for Growing Mid Wales Board. 
The Board considered the 2024/25 revenue budget for delivery of the Mid Wales 
Growth Deal. 
  
A proposed revenue budget for 2024/25 for the GMW Board totalling £617,343 
was outlined in Appendix 1 of the report.  The proposed budget would support 
the following posts: 

•        Growth Deal Operations Manager 
•        Digital Programme Manager 
•        Sites & Premises Programme Manager 
•        Projects & Performance Manager 
•        Portfolio Analysis & Support Officer 
•        Senior Service Support Officer (part-time) 
•        Senior Communications Officer (part-time) 
•        Democratic Officer (part-time) 
•        Strategic Lead Officers (contribution) 

  
Resourcing requirements would be kept under review. The PAR (assurance 
review) due in May 2024 will provide a view on team resourcing with the shift 
from Development to Delivery. Specific roles noted above are also subject to 
change. 
  
The proposed 24/25 Budget assumes revenue funding of £417,343 which is a 
3.5% top slice based on the Year 2 Growth Deal Funding from both governments 
during 2024/25. This is subject to annual performance and approval from 
governments. 
  
The £100,000 funding is proposed to continue each from both Powys and 
Ceredigion County Councils. 
  



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 26 January 2024 
 

 

It was proposed and seconded and RESOLVED 
•        To approve the Annual Budget for 2024/2025 of £617,343 as outlined in 

Appendix 1, which includes a £100,000 contribution each from both 
Ceredigion County Council and Powys County Council. 

  
 
 

7.  BARGEN TWF CANOLBARTH CYMRU / MW GROWTH DEAL (CATHY 
MARTIN)  

 
Cathy Martin provided the Board with a brief overview of the progress and next 
steps relating to the Mid Wales Growth Deal.  Since the last reporting period the 
work of the team had been focused on updating the Outline Business Case 
(OBC) Appraisal Framework in line with the recommendations from the Critical 
Friend Review and subsequently undertaking appraisals, exploring governance 
processes such as options for delegated authority and change management 
protocol and ensuring that there is consistency across Programmes and Projects 
and overall Portfolio approach. 
  
Digital Programme – an Outline Business Case for the Mobile/ 4G project has 
been drafted and presented to Programme Board with a workshop being held 
with specific focus on the Economic case and the Options Assessment.  A final 
draft is expected to be submitted for appraisal in January. 
  
Sites & Premises Programme – following approval of the Programme Business 
Case work is continuing on progressing the two Front-Runner projects proposed. 
A marketing strategy is being developed along with proposals around the 
potential establishment of a Local Intervention Fund. 
  
Projects - of the 9 standalone projects, to date all shortlisted projects have 
submitted Strategic Outline Cases and two Outline Business Cases have been 
submitted. There has been a delay in submissions of some OBCs with 
extensions agreed into early 2024. 
  
An overview of the governance and next steps were provided to the Board.   
  
The Board considered the progress update and greater clarity was provided in 
relation to the questions raised on the digital programme.   
  
  

 
 

8.  EITHRIO'R CYHOEDD / EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public and press will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance 
with Section 100B(2) of the Act. 

  
 
 

9.  ARFARNIADAU PROSIECT / MW GROWTH DEAL PROJECT APPRAISALS 
(CATHY MARTIN)  



Bwrdd Tyfu Canolbarth Cymru / Growing Mid Wales Board Friday, 26 January 2024 
 

 

 
Resolved to approve the recommendation in the report. 
  

 
 

10.  UNRHYW FATER ARALL / ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

None  
  

 
 

11.  DYDDIADAU CYFARFODYDD NESAF / DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
19 Ebrill 2024 – Rhithiol / 19 April 2024 – Virtual 

  
 

 
 

County Councillor  Bryan Davies 
Chair  


